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SECURITTES AND EXCHBNGE BOARD OF mpra, ./ / [,

s statutory body established under the = . “'N_ i

provisions of Sécurities and Exchange ?,%c;-
Baard of India Act, 1992, having its o

Regional foice:at New Delhi, represented i
v its Legal Officer/Manager/fAsst.
General Manager d¥r. Sharad Bansode. COMPLATHANT

i VYERSUS i !

STRARPLIIS F&FEST DEVELOPMENT LTD. :
7, 2™ Floon, Indira Market,

Railway Rmaﬁ Aligard-202001,

.E. i

Shri. Pratap Singh Verma., - i
S/o. 3h. Dal Chand Verma, 56 . N, ?Lawﬁhﬂ 'L{a-hu*f oAt

Rfo. H. Wz.i1/16, Ghanshyam Puri, Lpg s bt g8 o F
Aligard, 0.F. 3‘[{7 ﬂqrﬂ%dﬁ

Shri. Dharménd;a Singh, . Sl “"‘;;“1
§/o. Late Dori Lal, ;guﬁﬂaﬂi mangnﬁnammma;
Pl 3

R/, Moh. Sqtta. E;marﬁur, ' ;ﬂg@ﬂﬁffﬁﬁ ?ﬁ?_,xa |
Bgre, Y.P. | % - P
‘ 275 o 3 ARV

Shri. Sardar Singh, - ! Ki
2/0.  &h. Jamuna Prasad, .
R/o. WVillage Jagatiya, Post Madaim, FENG.
Distt. Mathura, U,P,

?“fﬁﬁisqnai
EH WFTHTI-EI Jrl.['e .-

LR
1

Shri. Shilendra Kumar, _ .
Sfo.  Sh, Dup-chandra, !
Rfe. WVillage Jagatiya, Post Madaim, !

oistt. I':*Iathuiga1r T.7. ACCUZED
:

COMPLATHT UNDER SECTION 200 OF THE CODE OF CRIMTHAL -

PROCEDURE, 1973 :READ WITH SECTION. 24(1), 27 OF SECURTTIEE

EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA ACT, 1992.

‘ o
—— —-—.——.-.—.—...-L-—-I.. T '|-|:-"':""'I




ced it A = -

tem No., 8

i - T —m

<O Ne. 787110
10.07.2012

Present:  Sh. Sanjay Mann, Counsel for the SEBIL.
Accused Noj 1 is a company represented by accused No.

2.
Accused 3 to 5 are In person.
Sh. A K. al, Advocate for all the accused.

Vide separatg judgment.
All accused dEfsc:ns are held guilty for the offence punishable
ander Section 24(1) riw 27}0f the SEBI Act,
" Renotify theimatter for argument on the poi
on 13.07.2012.
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CC MNo. 78110 ‘

13.07.2012

Presenl: Sh.Sanjay Mann, Advocate, Counsel for SEBI.
Sh. A.K.Bangal, Advocate, counsel for all convicts

Arguments I'i_eard advanced by counsel for parties.
Vide separaite order on the point of sentence, convicts are
burdened with a fine of 3 80,000¢- each in default convict no, 2 to 5 shall

" undergo simple imprisonment for a perdod of three months for the offence
punishable under Section|24{1} of SEBI Act.

Fine amount is paid by all the convicts.

Copy of judgﬁment alang with order on the paint of sentence
be given to the convicts/their counsed free of cost.

File be cunﬁgned 1Q record roo

ADDITIONALSESSIONS JUDGE-01
CENTRAL/THC/DELHI
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SFBI Vi Y Star Plus Forest & others

1
!N THE COURT OF SH. PAWAN KUMAR JASN,
ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE-01{CENTRAL):DELHI

Complaint Case No. 78 of 2010
IO No: 024D01R5222182004

!

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA, a statutory body
established under thi provisions of Securities and Exchange Board of
India Act, 1992, having its Regional office at New Delhi, representad by
Ms. Versha Aggarwal; AGM, SEBI.

Versus

1. STARPLUS FOREST DEVELOPMENT LTD,
7. 2" Floar, [Hdira Market,
Railway Road. Aligarh-202001,
P ’

1

........ Accused nod

o Sh. Pratap Singh Verma
/o &h. Daf Chard Vermg
Sh. Clo B. N. Sharma
Rio 247, Sectdr-6, Chankyapuri,
Ahsmdabad, -

s BCCUSEd NO.L2

3. Sh. Dharmendra Singh,
S/ Late Dori Lal
Rio Mah. Satta;, Etmarpur,

Agra, U P
o Accused ne.2
1 b ._1..\“-.?\..-.—
O No. 7800
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i SEBRI Vs. M Star Plus Forest & wrhars

4.  Sh. Sardar Singh
Sio Sh. Jamuna Prasad
Rio village Jagatiya, Post Madiam,
Distt. Mathurd, U. P
S e Accused no.d

5. Sh, Shitendra Kumar, |
Sfo §h, Dup Chandra, :
Rio Village Jagatiya, Post Madaim,
Distt. Mathurg, U. F

e ACCUSEH RO5

Date of Institution - . 14.01.2004
Diate of committal ta Sessicn Court  : 14.12.2004
Date of judgment reserved on : 04.07.2012

Date of pronouncemgnt of judgment : 10.07.2012

Present: Sh.Sanjay Mann, Advocate, Counse] for SEBI. i
Sh. A.K.B?ansal, Advocats, cuuns_el for all accused
L

JUDGMENT : §

1. This c:rirnin!al camplaint was preferred by the Securities &
Exchange Board of India (hereinafter referred to as “SEBI" or "the
complainant”), on .;pnuary 14, 2004 in the Court of Additicnal Chief
Metropolitan Magisti‘ata tACMMY, alleging vielation of the provisions of ‘
Section 12 (18} Df?Sacurities & Exchange Board of India Act, 1892 |
(hereinafter, "the SEBI Act") and Regulation Nos. 51} read with G8(1],
68{2). 73 and 74iof the Securities & Exchange Beard of India |
{Collactive Investmant schemes) Regulations, 1989 (hereinafter

Pegene. 20613

f
l
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{ SER! Vs Ui Star Plus Forest & othirs

referred to as ‘the CIS Regulations” or 'the said Regulations’),
constituting r:-ffen-::e;: punishable under Section 24{1} read with Section

27 of the SEBI ﬁc@

Five pers ' s were amayed as accused i the criminal
complaint preferreg under Section 200 CrR.C., they being Starplus
Forest Deweinpmént Ltd, (hereinafter, “A1" or ‘“the Company
Accused"), accused No. 2 Sh. Pratap Singh Verma, {*A2"), accused
Mo 3 Sh. Dharmendra Singh (43"}, accused No.4 Sh. Sardar Singh
("Ad4"y and accused;No.5 Sh. Shilsndra Kumar ("AS%). [t is alleged thal
A2 to A5 were Diregtors of the company accused and as such persons
were in-charge nf,f and responsible to, A1 for the conduct of its
pusiness within theimeaning of the provisions contained in Saction 27
of the SEBI Act.

It is allaga:ﬁ;in the complaint that A1 had floated the Collective
Investment Schemes {(CIS) and raised amount approxmatsly
T 0.18 crores frc:rg"n general public, in violation of the provisions
contained in Sectiﬂ% 12 {1B) of the SEBI Act. |t is also alleged that
after coming into TULE of the CiS Regulations and in spite of public
natice dated December 18, 1997, the accused persons had failed to
get the Collective Investment Scheme registerad with SEBI or to wind
up the said scheme or repay the amount collacted from the investors
in terms of the CIS Regulations, thus canstituting violation of the law
and regulations frarried thereunder and thereby committing the offénce
alleged as above. E

Gugnizancel on the complaint was taken by the I@e-a%'
: | Ve

|
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L No. 78/10

E SEEI V4. B/ Siar Plus Forest & others
t

1

ACMM vide c:rr:iall dated January 14, 2004 whereby process was
issusd under Sectien 204 Cr.P.C. against all the accused persons.

On a:r:,c:urii of the amendment, patticularly in Sections 24 and
26 of the SEBI Adt, through Amendment Act which came into force
wef November éd, 2002, pursuant to Administrative Directions of
Hon'ble High Gcrurt:ﬁ uncer orders of the Ld. District & Sessiens Judge,
this case was trans}‘arred g} Dacémhar 14, 2004 from the Court of Ld,
AGCMM to the Cour of Sessions, then presided over by Ms. Asha
Menon, the then Additional Sessions Judgs, Delni.

Vide order dated January 31, 2008, a notice for the offence
punishable under Skction 24 read with section 27 of the SEBI Act was
served upon the Al{company) & AZ 10 A5 wherein all accused persons
pleaded not guiitﬁ and claimed trial. Singe A2 is representing

company accused,the has also responded the notice on behalf of
COmpany. :

Te bring %wc:me the guit of accused, complainant has
examined only an'_e withess named Ms. Versha Aggarwal Asstt.
eneral Manager af CW1. Thereafter, AZ to AS were sxamined under
Section 313 Cr. F*.G.[ wherein A2 admitted the documents Ex. CW1/3.
Ex. CW1/4, Ex. CW1/6 and Ex. CW1/7 and denied all other evidence
led by tha complainant. He also admitted his directorship in the
company accused J:[hut took the plea that company accused had

refunded tha entirg amaount to the investors along with interest @ 10 %

p.a. and companylaccused had also filed WRR with the SEBI. He
further submitted th

Pope oo 4 of 13

—r———— =t s mm mEmErs

b

b there was no complaint of any of the iw

; VO




—————— Al Emamm e ®
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with the SEB| and [sompany accusad had not violated any provisions
of SEBl Act or CIS regulations. Though he submitted that ariginal
receipt of WRR was lost in transit, yet submitted that company

accused had p =d the photocopy of the said receipt. While A3 to
AS submitted ttmugh they were diractors in the company accused
but submitted that:they were not holding any position in the company
sccused and weré not participating in day ¢ day affairs of the
company accused and had no knowledge whether company accused
hiad raised any funt ar not or whather company accused had violated |
any provisions of SEB! Act or CIS Regulations. They further submitted i
that company accused had not invited them in any of the meetings. To
prove their innacerica. accused persons have axaminsd as many as
following ning WItnlpsses.-

DWW Sh. Sunil Kumar, investor

Dwz Sh. Han Singh, investor

DW3 3h. M. K. Sharma, investor

DW4 Sh. Dhirender Kurnar, investor

DWS &h. Mangj Sasodia, investor

DWeé T 8h. Pankaj Kumar, Sr. Tachnical Asstt., ROG
DWY . Sh. Mangj Choudhay, investor !
DW8 * Sh. Hoti Lal, investor
DWS . Sh. Pratep Singh, (A2) .:

DR LN ol S e

8. Learned founsel appearing for accused vehemently
contended that A3 fo AS were the sleeping directors in the company
accused, thus they were not liable for day to day affairs of the

T

company accused, ithus they cannot be hald lisble for the viclation
G%u,
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l - SEBI Vi Mfs Srar Plus Forest & others
alieged|y cummitta;;l by the company accused. it was further submitted
that though cump]any accused had raised fumds without obtaining
necessary certificate of registration, yet company accused had
refunded the amopnt to the investors, thus it was contended that
compeny accusedihad not committed any cifence under SEBI Act

On the olher hand, learned counsel appeanng for SEEI
refuted the said contentions by arguing sagaciously that company
accused was inmi'pnrated on October 17, 1996, thus in terms of
Sechtion 12 (18) of @he SEBI Act, company accused was not supposed
to raise any fund Lfnless company accused had obtained a cerificate
of registration. 1t ?as submitted that company accused had not only
violated mandatory, pravisions of Section 12{1B) of the SEBI Act but
also violated the Réguiaticms of CIS Regquiations as company accused
failed to move any application for seeking registration. It was
submitted that company accused had not filed the winding up and
repayment report tJI! datea.

[

10. | have hedrd rival submissions made by the counsel for the

11.

12

o

parties, perused {he record carefully and gave my thoughtful
considerations to their contentions.

Firstly, | Jill prefer to deal with the issue as to whether
company acoused ﬁad viclated the provisions of SEBI Act at the time
of mobilizing funds gr not?

Mo, TH10 Crge no. H ot 13

M is undisp‘.lted fact that company accused was incorporated
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Caly ﬂctaber 17, ;995. Moreover, this fact is proved from the
Memorandum and ;ﬂ.rtir.:las of Associations of company acsusad which
is part of Ex CW1/d wherein i 15 mentionad that company accused
was incorporated ,on Qctober 17, 1886 and had commenced its
business we.fQctober 18, 1996,

13. Vide Ieﬁei' dated January 12, 1998 {(Ex. CWH1/3), company
accused had fumished certain information to the SEBI alorng with
audited balance-stiget for the ending year March 31, 1997 Perusal of
tha said baiance—sgeet reveais that company accused had mobilized
funds w the tune Df?? 18.98 562/- till March 31, 1337,

14. Section 1:2 (1B} was inserted in the Statute we f January 25,
1895, As per Saection 12{1B} of the Act, no person could sponsor or
cause to be spﬂﬂs:ared or carfy on o ¢caused to be carried on any
collective inves!me‘ht schemes. unless he obtains a cedificate of
registration from the Board in ascordance with the regulaticns, Uncer
prowise to the said Section, relaxation has been provided to cerain
companies to abtain such certificate till the regulations are notified
provided the company was operating collective investment scheme
before the insertiof of Section 12 {(1B). |n other words, companies
which were -::paraiing collective nvestment schemes before the
insertion of Sectior] 12 [1B) in the Act ie. January 25, 1885, such
SOMpanias were plarmitted to continug with such schamas 4l the
notification of Hegul:iatiﬂns- Since, company accused was incorporated
only or October 17, 1985, question of operating schemes prior to that
date does not arisé. It is admitted case of accused that company

acoused had not oblained a certificate of registration in tegy
: | AR
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SEB1 Vs M Star Plus Forest & others

mandatory pl‘ﬂvi.."il't:;lns of Section 12(18) of SEBl Act. Since. company
accused was not supposed to raise any fund through collective
investment schemes unless company accused obtained a certificate of
registration, thus cpmpany accused had violated Section 12(18) of the
Act by raising fl.rr:is to the tune of ¥ 18,85 589/~ without obtaining &

certificate of registration.

15, It undisputed fact that Collective Investment Schemes
Reguiations were antfﬁed on October 15, 1899, As per Regulation 5 of
the CIS F{egulatior?. If any company was cperating any scheme at the
hime of notificationof said Regulations, such company was supposed
o move an applicgtion far seeking registration within & period of two
months from the date of notification of C1S Regulations. Admittedly, in
the instant case, company accused had not mowved any such

application. Qnce L;;umpany accusad failed to move an application in
terms of Regulation 5 company accused was bound to refund the
amount to the invektors and was supposed to submit winding up and

repayment report L:ji'th the SEBI an the prescribed formate in tarms of

Regulation 73 of CIS Regulstions, which is punishable under Section

24 (1) of SEB| Act. ]l
}
16. Now coming to the next guestion as to wheather all accusad
are liable for the abpve violation or not?

17. Leamed counsel appearing for accused persons contended

that A2 was the Maimging Director of the company accused, thus he is
liable for the abcwa!. violations, however, A3 to AS were the sleeping

directors and were not involved in day to day affairs of the w
: | \1.'11-\1’4;\

CC Mo, T8/10 . Page 0. & of 13




SEB1 Y& M5 Star Plus Forest & others

-

accused, thus thaey are not ligbla for the vidlations committed by the
gompany accused t in support of his contention, he relied upon the
judgment titled National Small Ingdustries Corporation Ltd. vs,
Harmeet Singh Paintal & Anr. 2010 {y JCC (NT) 86 wherein it was

held .

{'C Nao, 7810

!

qn 281 of the Companias Acf provides
that s&bject fo the provisions of that Act he
Board| of Directors of a company shafl be
entitled to exerciss afl such powers, and fo do
afl sudh acts and fhings, as the company is
autfiorfzed 1o exsmise and do. A comgany,
thougfi a fegal entity, can act only fhrough is
Board pf Directors. The sefffad position is that 8
Managing Director is prime facle inchamge of
and rasponsible for the company's business
and affairs and can be prosecuted for offances
by thejcompany But insofar as other Directors
are c:ul'ammad, ithey can be prosecufed omfy if
they were in-chanye of and responsible for the
condudt of the business of the company. A
combided reading of Sections 5 and 291 of
Compdnies Act, 1956 with the definitions in
clauyses 24, 26, 30 31 and 45 of Section 2 of
that Act would show that the following persons
are considered lo be the psrsons who are
responsible to the company for the conduct of
the business of the company:

(2} the Managing Director/s;

(b) the Whofe-tims Direcior’s;

(c) the Manager,

o) the Secrefary,

(e) any person in eccordance with whoss
directions or instruclions the Board of Diractors
of the gompany 5 accustomed fo ack

() any person chamed by the Board of
Directors with the responsibility of complying
with that provision; Provided that the persen so
chargedl has givan his consent in this behalf fo
the Bodr,

{g) where any company does no! have any of

the uﬁ‘?1.‘er.s specified In clauses (a) to (c), any
i ] L . i
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director or directors who may be specified by
the Bbard in this behalf or where no dirsclor is
50 specffied, alf the divectors: Provided that
whare the Doartd oxercisss any power under
clause () or clawss (g), 1 shall, within thitty days
of ihg exeriss of such powers, fle with the
Registrar & retum in the prescribed form.Bu! if
the aqcusad is not ong of the persons who falls _
under the category of persons who are |
raspohsible to the company for the conduct of
the busingsss of the company iRen merely by
stating that e was in-charge of the business of
the company or by slaling thal e was in-
charge of the day-fo-day marnagemsnt of the
compgny or by stating that ke was in-charge of,
and Was responsible to the company for the
conduct of the business of the company, he
cannal be mads vicarously lishie under Secfion
141(1) of the Act. To put it clear thaf for making
a person fiable under Secfion T41{Z), the
mechdnical rapatition of the requiremants under
Sectign 1411) wilf be of no assistance, but
there Ishould be necessary awvermernts in [he
compiaint a8 ¢ how and in wha! manner the
agoused wag guilty of consant and connivance
or neghigence and therefore, responsibie under
sub-sackion (2} af Section 141 of ihe Ack*®

18. in the instant case, it is not disputed that A3 to A5 were not
the directors in the 'r:umparw accusad. The only defence taken by the i
lzarned dafence copnsel is that A3 to A5 were the sleeping directors in

the company accused. Perusal of Articles of Associations of company
accused which is part of Ex. CW1/4 reveals that name of A2 1o AS are
menticnad in the Péni::ies of Associations as the firsl directors of the
company accused, ]\dc:recwer. AZ 1o AS also admitted in their staterment
recorded under Section 313 CrP.C, that they were directors in the

company accused. ] _ 6% |
: wofn

1
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i SEER] Vs. M/ Star Plus Forest & others

19. Under r;i!ausa 125 of Articles of Associations of company
accused, it ig stated that onty Board of Directors have power to borrow
the mansy. Board of Directors was comprising of all the accused
persons. In other words, it was the decision of all the directors to raise
funds through verous collestive investment schemes. Once i is
establisted that orily Board of Directors was competent to bormow the
money or raise fuﬂads, how can directors escape from their liabilities
just by simply talrciriig the plea that they were not involved in the day to
day .aﬂ’a‘rrs of the ]{:umpany accused. In the instant case, the term
‘husiness' should I:Ls construed in respect of the business invalyed in
the instant case. Ih the instant case. company accusad raised funds
from the general pyblic through various collective investment schemes
violating the provisions of SEB| Act and the decision of raising funds
was taken by the Board of Dirsctors comprising of ali the accused
persons. As per {he Adicles of Associations of company acousead,
Managing Director was not competent to raise funds unless the Board
of Directors takes g decision in this regard.

20. Under Setion 27 (2) of the SEBI Act. A3 to AS could take
plea that they wefe not the part of Board of Directors when the
decision of raising’ funds was taken by the Board of Diractors.
similarly, thay mﬁld also take a plea that they had raised the
objections and gavé thair dissent opinion when the Board of Directors
had taken the dar.:isiinn to raise funds in violation of provisions of SEBI
Act. But during frial, A3 to A5 had not taken any such piea. Even they
did not deem it appropriate to appear in the witness box. No doubt,
CWE {AZ) depasecﬁr that A3 to AS were sleeping directors, axcept the

e

e
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said bald assertic:n. there i no other avidence on record to establish
that AJ to AS w'.eruﬁi1 hot part of the Board of Directors when decision
was taken to raise funds in viciation of mandatory provisions of SEBI
Act, Thus, to my rmjnd, the depasition of DW (A2) is not sufficient to
exonarate A3 to ASifrom therr ligbilities,

i

21. DW1 to D%NE: & DWW 7 and DW8 arg investors in the company
accused. They caﬁegnrically deposed that they had invested amount
ir the company acr::usad. however simultaneously they also depossed
that they had recéfved their amount along with interest.  Similarly.
DW$& (A2) also depirzsaﬂ that the company accused had refunded the
amount to the investors and has filed a register of the investors
showing that the cémpan:.f accused had refunded the amount to the
invagiors. The cc:pL' of register is exhibited as Ex. DWS/1. Besides
that he had also filéd 17 affidavits of the investors 1o show that they
had received the amaunt. |

22, | do not Qnd any substance in the contention of leamed
defence counsel th%t mere fact that company accused had refunded
the amount to the investors, company accused had not committed any
offence. To my mir{:d, company accused had committed the offence
first time when it Jenerated the funds during the year 1998-1997
without obtaining requisite certificate of registration.  Thereaftsr,
company accused iagain viclated the provisions of SEBI Act when
company accused failed to seek registration of certificate, thereafter
faled to submit winding up and repayment rsport. Refunding of
amount to the :'nwe:ftc}rs may be.a mitigating factor, which may be

considered at the tiche of determining the sentence but is not sufficient

o A

A
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to exonerata thea mnmu.._mma persans from their liabilities.
“
23, Since A2 Wwas the Managing Director of company accused at
the time of sbove wiclations, thus he is also liable for the wiolations
committed by the company accused,

24, _..,.u:n__ml:# over the ongoing discussion, | am of the
considered opinior! that complainant has succeeded to establish
bayand the m:mn_n+ of all reasonable doubts that company accused
had mobilized funds through varicus collective investment schemeas in
violation of mmﬂﬁm,_ 12 {1B) of the SEB! Act and alst violated
Requlation 5 (1) mr_m of CIS Regulations, which is punishable under
Section 24{1) of SEB| Act. Simultansousiy, SEB[ has also succeaded
to establish that b_mwﬁ_ A5 were the directors of the company accussd,
thus .Umim the directors, they were persons  in-charge of, and
responsible 1o, Emmnaanmﬂ accused for the conduct of its business
at the time of said @_nu_mﬂ_n:m, Thus, | hereby hold company accused
e, Mis Star Plus Forest {"A17), accused No. 2 Sh. Pratap Singh
Verma, {"AZ™, mnnc_mmn No.3 &h. Dhamendra Singh (*A3"), accused
Mo.d4 Sh, Sardar Singh {"44™ and accused No.5 Sh. Shilendra Kumar

{"AS"} guilty for the pffence punishable under Section 24/1) of SEBI
Act. !

Announced in thet open Courf
an this 107 day of July, 2012

ADDITIONAL SESSTONS JUDGE-GT

oipe Avien o e sy mf CENTRAL/THC/DELHI
e e ke Hae
-_ (¢
i - - um...___ NJ..W..].,I
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SER] Vs L3 Star Plus Forest & gthers

1
T

IN THE COURT OF SH. PAWAN KUMAR JAIN,
ADOITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE-01{CENTRAL):DELHI

|

+

Complaint Case Na- 78 of 2010
iD No: 02401 R5222492004

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE BOQARD OF INDIA, a statutory body
astablished under the provisions of Securities and Exchange Board of
India Act, 1992, having its Regicnal office at New Deltyi, representad by
Ms. Varsha Aggarwal AGM, SEBI.

Versus

1. STARPLUS FOREST DEVELOPMENT LTD.
7. 2™ Flaor, Indira Market,
Railway Road, Aligarh-202001,
UP :

2 Convict no.1

, .
2, Sh, Pratap Singh Verma - |
S/o 3h. Dal £hand Verma '
Sh. Cio B. N{Sharma
Rio 247, SectorB, Chankyapuri,
Ahemdabad.

e Convict no.2
3 Sh. Dharmal dra Singh,
Sfo Late DorilLal
Rfo Moh. Satta, Etmarpur,
Agra U. P |

e oanvict N0, 3

CC No. 78/14 Pageno. 1of4
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4. Sh. Sardar §ingh
S/o Sh. Jamuna Prasad
Ria Villaga Jagatiya, Post Madiam,
Distt. Mathura, U. P.

........ Convict no.4
5. - Sh. Shilandr:a Kumar,
Sfe Sh. Dup Chandra,
Rio Villags Jagativa, Post Madaim,
Distt. Mathura, U. P
. Lonvict no.b

Present: Sh.Sanjay Mann, Advocate, Counsel for SEBI.
Sh. A.K.Bansal, Advocate, counsel for ail convicts

ORDER CN Ti—IE POINT OF SENTENCE:

1. Vide separlate judgment dated July 10, 2012, At je M/s Star
Plus Forest ["A1 }, accused No. 2 Sh. Fratap Singh Verma, {"A2"),
accused Ma.3 Sh. Dharmendra Singh {"A3"). accused No.4 Sh. Sardar
Jingh ("A4" and ac*r:.used No. 5 Sh. Shilendra Kumar {"A5™) have been
held guilty for the foence puntshabie under Section 24 {1) of the SEEI
Act.

2, Learned counsel appearing for corvicts requests o take 8
[enient view o thei grounds that convicts are the law abiding citizens

and sole hread darner of their raspective families. It s further

C‘w
T'l‘:‘['hh_

submitted that they:have no criminal antecedent. |earned

LCC . TR
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convicts submits that company accussd had refunded all the amount
o the investors and during ihe trial company accused had produced
the register of investors showing that ali the amount had besan

refunded to the investors.

| '.
3. Per cbntra leamad counsel appearing for SEBI 1|
|

requests for EGI‘I‘IE; substantial punishment on the ground that the |
Company accused J{had net filed the winding up and repayment report
and company a Lsed had mobilized huge amount to the tune of |
¥ 18 88, 56%/- frj general public. |

1

t
4, | have Heard rival submissions advanced by counsel for the

parties, perused the record carefully and gave my thoughtful
considerations to their contentions.

5. No daubt, company accused had mobilized funds to the
tune of T 18,898,588 in violation of provisions of SEBI Act and also
violated regulations of CIS Regulations. However, during trial,

company accused! had led sufficient svidence o show that the
company accusedihad refunded the amount to the investors. Even |

counsel appearing for SEB! fairly conceded that company accused is |

T :
ane of the few companies, which had produced the investors register
during trial to esTIahlish that company accused had refunded the

amount to the invelstars.  Thus, subseguent conduct of the company
accused and its directors is a relevant mitigating factor to take a

lenient view again;ﬁt the convicts, C/

r::"ﬁa
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5. l{eap;ing in view of the above discussion, ! am of the

considsred opinion that ends of justice will be met, if convicts be

burdened with somge fing amaouni. Accordingly, | hereby impose a fine

of T 80,000+~ upoh each convict in defauit convict no. 2 to & shall

urdergo simpie Jmpnsnnment for a period of three months for the
offence pumshablé under Section 24{1) of SEBI Act

6. Fine amount is paid by all the convicts,
|
7. Copy pf judgment along with order on the point of

sentence be givers to the convicts/their counsel free of cost

Announced in the open Court

on this 13% day of July, 2012 N KUMAR JAIN}
: ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE-01
: CENTRAL/THC/DELHI
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